Advanced Steel Construction – Vol. 19 No. 1 (2023) 52–69
DOI:10.18057/IJASC.2023.19.1.8
52
(Special Issue: 10th International Conference on Advances in Steel Structures, ICASS’2020, Chengdu, China)
BEHAVIOR OF WEB PERFORATED COLD-FORMED STEEL BEAMS UNDER
COMBINED BENDING AND SHEAR ACTION
Li-Ping Wang 1, 2, *, Jian Li 1, Xing-Xing Cao 1, Dong-Hui Wen 3 and Hai-Bo Wang 4
1 School of Civil Engineering, Central South University, Changsha 410075, PR China

(a)
(b)
Fig. 1 Geometrical parameter definition (a) Section (b) Specimen
Fig. 2 Specimen labelling rules
Table 1
Geometric dimensions of specimen
Specimen
Web Flange Lip Thickness Diameter The hole depth-to-web height ratio The shear-span ratio The web height-to-thickness ratio
hw/mm bf/mm bl/mm t/mm dh/mm dh/h a/h h/t
H0-1.9-160-850-a 150.09 60.46 20.21 1.93 \ \
2.0
82.91
H0-1.9-160-850-b 150.17 60.39 20.38 1.92 \ \ 83.34
H0-1.9-160-850R-a 150.30 60.73 20.45 1.93 \ \ 82.95
H0-1.9-160-850R-b 151.36 60.59 20.46 1.91 \ \ 83.66
H0.35-1.9-160-850-a 150.21 60.55 20.50 1.91 55.95 0.35 83.75
H0.35-1.9-160-850-b 149.97 60.57 20.42 1.90 55.83 0.35 84.13
H0.5-1.9-160-850-a 150.03 60.57 20.46 1.92 80.02 0.50 83.21
H0.5-1.9-160-850-b 150.40 60.66 20.45 1.91 79.97 0.50 83.58
H0.8-1.9-160-850-a 150.79 60.42 20.39 1.91 127.92 0.80 83.66
H0.8-1.9-160-850-b 149.85 60.56 20.26 1.91 127.92 0.80 83.52
H0-1.9-160-1010-a 150.47 60.69 20.37 1.92 \ \
2.5
83.48
H0-1.9-160-1010-b 150.76 60.49 20.46 1.90 \ \ 84.28
H0.35-1.9-160-1010-a 150.74 60.73 20.33 1.95 55.88 0.35 82.23
H0.35-1.9-160-1010-b 150.60 60.45 20.61 1.94 55.89 0.35 82.47
H0.5-1.9-160-1010-a 150.36 60.44 20.45 1.91 80.03 0.50 83.66
H0.5-1.9-160-1010-b 150.04 60.35 20.40 1.93 80.01 0.50 83.08
h
w
t

Specimen
number
Nominal
thickness
(mm)
Li-Ping Wang et al.  54
H0.8-1.9-160-1010-a 150.72 60.80 20.96 1.88 128.03 0.81 84.35
H0.8-1.9-160-1010-b 150.63 61.44 20.92 1.91 128.02 0.81 83.18
H0-1.9-160-1170-a 150.68 60.55 20.44 1.96 \ \
3.0
81.96
H0-1.9-160-1170-b 152.56 60.59 19.94 1.93 \ \ 83.29
H0-1.9-160-1170R-a 150.28 60.66 20.35 1.95 \ \ 82.28
H0-1.9-160-1170R-b 150.40 60.72 20.30 1.96 \ \ 81.76
H0.5-1.9-160-1170-a 151.23 61.61 19.80 1.94 79.98 0.49 83.57
H0.5-1.9-160-1170-b 151.24 60.77 19.82 1.92 79.97 0.50 83.48
H0.65-1.9-160-1170-a 150.53 60.66 21.22 1.90 104.04 0.65 83.93
H0.65-1.9-160-1170-b 151.04 60.56 20.47 1.95 104.05 0.65 82.02
H0.8-1.9-160-1170-a 150.86 60.65 19.91 1.99 127.92 0.80 80.73
H0.8-1.9-160-1170-b 151.18 60.73 19.95 1.97 127.91 0.80 81.61
H0-1.9-200-1010-a 193.69 74.67 24.43 1.93 \ \
2.0
103.48
H0-1.9-200-1010-b 193.94 74.66 24.24 1.94 \ \ 103.06
H0.2-1.9-200-1010-a 193.41 74.69 25.00 1.92 39.98 0.20 104.22
H0.2-1.9-200-1010-b 193.59 74.67 24.77 1.90 39.89 0.20 105.32
H0.35-1.9-200-1010-a 193.85 74.65 24.95 1.92 69.92 0.35 104.41
H0.35-1.9-200-1010-b 1.93.40 74.74 24.91 1.91 69.90 0.35 105.03
H0.5-1.9-200-1010-a 193.91 74.67 24.49 1.93 99.87 0.50 103.96
H0.5-1.9-200-1010-b 194.32 74.64 24.89 1.89 99.95 0.50 106.37
H0.65-1.9-200-1010-a 193.15 74.63 24.88 1.90 129.92 0.65 105.20
H0.65-1.9-200-1010-b 193.35 74.90 25.32 1.92 129.91 0.65 104.21
H0.8-1.9-200-1010-a 194.25 74.76 24.62 1.90 159.95 0.80 104.98
H0.8-1.9-200-1010-b 193.68 74.71 24.92 1.91 159.87 0.80 104.61
2.2. Test program
In the test, the method of single-point loading at the load connector at the
mid-span of a pair of specimens was adopted, which can avoid possible lateral

(a) H0.10-1.9-100-810 (h/t=52.6) (b) H0.10-1.9-120-930 (h/t=63.2)
(c) H0.10-1.9-160-1170 (h/t=84.2) (d) H0.10-1.9-300-2010 (h/t=157.3)
Fig. 23 Failure mode with the value of h/t (a/h = 3.0; dh/h = 0.10)
(a) H0.65-1.9-100-810 (h/t=52.6) (b) H0.65-1.9-300-2010 (h/t=157.3)
Fig. 24 Failure mode with the value of h/t (a/h = 3.0; dh/h = 0.65)
Fig. 23 shows the failure mode with the value of h/t of specimen with the
value of a/h of 3.0. As seen from the figure, with the value of dh/h of 0.1, the
failure mode of specimen with different the values of h/t are mainly bending
failure at mid-span, the shear failure in web is not significant, and there is an
obvious flange stress concentration at mid-span which decreases as the value of
h/t increases. As seen from Fig. 24, with the value of dh/h of 0.65, as the increase
of the value of h/t, stress concentration area tend to be located in the web shear
failure direction, and failure mode transforms from the coupled failure of
bending and shear to the shear failure.
Li-Ping Wang et al.  66
(a) H0.10-1.0-100-510 (h/t=100) (b) H0.10-1.0-160-690 (h/t=160)
Fig. 25 Failure mode with t =1.0 mm (a/h = 1.5)
(a) H0.10-1.0-100-810 (h/t=100) (b) H0.10-1.0-160-1170 (h/t=160)
Fig. 26 Failure mode with t =1.0 mm (a/h = 3.0)
0 2 4 6 8 10 12 140
20
40

h/t > 52.6 dh/h > 0.50
Take specimens with the value of h/t of 52.6 (h= 100 mm, t= 1.9 mm) and
the value of dh/h of 0.2 and 0.75 as examples, the specific analysis on the
variation of failure modes of steel beams with the value of a/h is as following.
When the value of h/t of specimen is 52.6 (h= 100 mm, t= 1.9 mm), as seen
from Fig. 30, with the value of dh/h of 0.2, the variation of flange stress
distribution at mid-span is less affected by the value of a/h, and the area of web
stress concentration in the shear zone shrinks as the value of a/h increases,
which shows that failure mode of specimen gradually changes from the coupled
failure of bending and shear to the mainly bending failure as the value of a/h
increases. As seen in Fig. 31, for specimens with the value of dh/h of 0.75, the
failure mode is less affected by the value of a/h, and the stress is mainly
concentrated near the web opening. With the increase of the value of a/h, slight
stress concentration appears in the compression flange above the hole
Li-Ping Wang et al.  68
(a) H0.20-1.9-100-510 (a/h=1.5) (b) H0.20-1.9-100-610 (a/h=2.0)
(c) H0.20-1.9-100-710 (a/h=2.5) (d) H0.20-1.9-100-910 (a/h=3.5)
Fig. 30 Failure mode with the value of a/h (h= 100 mm; t= 1.9 mm; dh/h= 0.20)
(a) H0.75-1.9-100-510 (a/h=1.5) (b) H0.75-1.9-100-910 (a/h=3.5)
Fig. 31 Failure mode with the value of a/h (h= 100 mm; t= 1.9 mm; dh/h= 0.75)